

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KELLY WALLACE, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of
BRENDA WALLACE, deceased,

Petitioner,

vs.

ED DEAN, as Sheriff of Marion
County,

Respondent.

CASE NO.: SC08-149

Lower Tribunal
Case No.:5D06-4289

On Discretionary Review From The
Fifth District Court Of Appeal

ANSWER BRIEF

Bruce R. Bogan, Esq.

Fla. Bar No. 599565

Hilyard, Bogan, & Palmer, P.A.

Post Office Box 4973

Orlando Fl 32802-4973

Telephone (407) 425-4251

Facsimile (407) 841-8431

Email: bbogan@hilyardlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Respondent, ED DEAN
as Sheriff of Marion County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED (RESTATED).....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The Fifth District Court of Appeal Correctly Held That the Respondent Owed the Petitioner No Legal Duty.....7

A. No "Special Relationship" Existed Between Marion County Sheriff's Deputies and Ms. Wallace.....9

B. The Marion County Sheriff's Deputies Did Not Place Ms. Wallace In A "Zone of Risk"17

II. The Undertaker's Doctrine Is Inapplicable To The Facts Alleged In This Case..... 20

III. The Doctrine Of Sovereign Immunity Protects The Sheriff From Tort Liability For The Discretionary Decisions Made By Deputies Performing Well-Being Checks.....25

IV. Creating A Duty Of Care Will Have a Chilling Effect On The Future of "Well Being Checks"29

V. This Court Should Take No Action With Regard To Attorney's Fees As There Is No Basis For The Appellate Court To Award Attorney's Fees Pursuant to Florida Statute § 768.79.....31

CONCLUSION.....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Florida Cases:

City of Ocala v. Graham, 864 So.2d 473 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....8

City of Daytona Beach v. Palmer, 469 So. 2d 121(1985)7

Clay Electric v. Johnson, 873 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 2003)21, 22

Everton v. Willard, 468 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1985).....11, 27

First National Bank of Jacksonville v. City of Jacksonville,
310 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975).....11

Fla. Dep't of Corr. v. Abril, 969 So. 2d 201, 204 (Fla. 2007).....6

Hartley v. Floyd, 512 So.2d 1022 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)12, 13

Henderson v. Bowden, 737 So.2d 532 (Fla. 1999).....19

Jacksonville v. Florida First Nat'l Bank, 339 So. 2d 632, 633 (Fla. 1976).....11, 12

Joyner v. International Real Estate Group,
937 So.2d 259 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....32

Kaisner v. Kolb, 543 So.2d 732, 734 (Fla. 1989).....7, 17

McCain v. Fla. Power Corp., 593 So. 2d 500, 503 (Fla. 1992).....7

Miami-Dade County v. Fente, 949 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2007).....8

Pierre v. Jenne, 795 So.2d 1062 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)...9, 10

Pollock v. Florida Department of Highway Patrol,
882 So.2d 928 (Fla. 2004).....7, 8, 9, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30

Seguine v. City of Miami,

627 So. 2d 14, 18 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 3d Dist. 1993).....18, 27

Trianon Park v. City of Hialeah, 468 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1985).....7, 11, 20, 25, 26

Vann v. Department of Corrections, 662 So.2d 339, 340 (Fla. 1995).....7

Washington v. Fleet Mortgage Corp., 631 So.2d 364 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)32

Willis Shaw Express, Inc. v. Hilyer Sod, Inc., 849 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 2003)32

Federal and Out-Of-State Cases:

Braswell v. Braswell, 330 N.C. 363 (N.C. 1991)14-15

Daley v. Clark, 282 Ga. App. 235 (Ga. Ct. App. 2006)27

Figueroa v. New York City Transit Authority,

152 Misc. 2d 948 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1991)14

Gilchrist v. Livonia, 599 F. Supp. 260 (E.D. Mich. 1984)15, 16

Rose v. County of Plumas,

152 Cal. App. 3d 999, 1005 (Cal. App. 3d Dist. 1984)14

Torres v. City of Chicago, 352 Ill. App. 3d 533 (Ill. App. Ct. 1st Dist. 2004)16

Statutes and Constitutions:

§ 768.79 *Fla. Stat.* (1997)31, 32

Other Authorities:

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.442.....31

Restatement (Second) of Torts, §324(a) (1965).....21, 24
